approval were not processed until later. For purposes of establishing measurement dates for accounting purposes, the practice of using the
communication date rather than the later date at which the required approval was documented resulted in incorrect measurement dates and,
therefore, financial statement errors.

   The incremental impact from recognizing stock compensation expense is as follows (in millions):

Years ended December 31 Pretax Expense After-tax Expense

1994 $ � $ �
1995 � �
1996 � �
1997 1 1
1998 2 1
1999 2 1
2000 8 5
2001 15 10
2002 15 10
2003 14 9

57 37
2004 4 3
2005 3 2
2006 2 1

Total $ 66 $ 43

A-64

Aon Corporation 2006

Edgar Filing: AON CORP - Form DEF 14A

186

   The consolidated statements of income for 2005 and 2004 have been restated to reflect the adjustment. As discussed in Note 6, in 2006 Aon
reclassified certain businesses to discontinued operations. The following tables include the effect of these reclassifications. The reconciliation of
the as reported, adjustments, as restated, reclassifications and as presented in 2006 consolidated statements of income for 2005 and 2004 (in
millions except per share data) follow:

Consolidated Statements of Income � 2005

As Reported Adjustments As Restated Reclassifications As Presented

Revenue
Commissions and fees $ 6,646 $ � $ 6,646 $ (180) $ 6,466
Premiums and other 2,848 � 2,848 (1,089) 1,759
Investment income 343 � 343 (72) 271

Total revenue 9,837 � 9,837 (1,341) 8,496

Expenses
General expenses 6,914 3 6,917 (571) 6,346
Benefits to policyholders 1,551 � 1,551 (599) 952
Depreciation and
amortization 277 � 277 (17) 260
Interest expense 125 � 125 � 125
Provision for NewYork and
other state settlements 5 � 5 � 5

Total expenses 8,872 3 8,875 (1,187) 7,688

Income from Continuing
Operations Before Provision
for Income Taxes 965 (3) 962 (154) 808

Provision for income tax 323 (1) 322 (82) 240

Income from Continuing
Operations 642 (2) 640 (72) 568

Income from Discontinued
Operations 230 � 230 154 384

Provision for income tax 135 � 135 82 217

Income from Discontinued
Operations, net of tax 95 � 95 72 167

Net Income $ 737 $ (2) $ 735 $ � $ 735

Net Income Available for
Common Stockholders $ 735 $ (2) $ 733 $ � $ 733

Basic Net Income per Share:
Continuing operations $ 1.99 $ (0.01) $ 1.98 $ (0.23) $ 1.75
Discontinued operations 0.29 � 0.29 0.23 0.52

Net income $ 2.28 $ (0.01) $ 2.27 $ � $ 2.27

Edgar Filing: AON CORP - Form DEF 14A

187

Diluted Net Income per
Share:

Continuing operations $ 1.89 $ � $ 1.89 $ (0.21) $ 1.68
Discontinued operations 0.28 � 0.28 0.21 0.49

Net income $ 2.17 $ � $ 2.17 $ � $ 2.17

A-65

Aon Corporation 2006

Edgar Filing: AON CORP - Form DEF 14A

188

Consolidated Statements of Income � 2004

As Reported Adjustments As Restated Reclassifications As Presented

Revenue
Commissions and fees $ 6,822 $ � $ 6,822 $ (231) $ 6,591
Premiums and other 2,788 � 2,788 (1,046) 1,742
Investment income 321 � 321 (47) 274

Total revenue 9,931 � 9,931 (1,324) 8,607

Expenses
General expenses 6,969 4 6,973 (634) 6,339
Benefits to policyholders 1,516 � 1,516 (576) 940
Depreciation and
amortization 303 � 303 (24) 279
Interest expense 136 � 136 � 136
Provision for NewYork and
other state settlements 180 � 180 � 180

Total expenses 9,104 4 9,108 (1,234) 7,874

Income from Continuing
Operations Before Provision
for Income Taxes 827 (4) 823 (90) 733

Provision for income tax 282 (1) 281 (32) 249

Income from Continuing
Operations 545 (3) 542 (58) 484

Income from Discontinued
Operations 10 � 10 90 100

Provision for income tax 9 � 9 32 41

Income from Discontinued
Operations, net of tax 1 � 1 58 59

Net Income $ 546 $ (3) $ 543 $ � $ 543

Net Income Available for
Common Stockholders $ 543 $ (3) $ 540 $ � $ 540

Basic Net Income per Share:
Continuing operations $ 1.70 $ (0.01) $ 1.69 $ (0.18) $ 1.51
Discontinued operations � � � 0.18 0.18

Net income $ 1.70 $ (0.01) $ 1.69 $ � $ 1.69

Diluted Net Income per
Share:

Continuing operations $ 1.63 $ � $ 1.63 $ (0.18) $ 1.45
Discontinued operations � � � 0.18 0.18

Edgar Filing: AON CORP - Form DEF 14A

189

Net income $ 1.63 $ � $ 1.63 $ � $ 1.63

A-66

Aon Corporation 2006

Edgar Filing: AON CORP - Form DEF 14A

190

   The cumulative impact of additional stock-based compensation, net of tax, is reflected in the December 31, 2005 statement of financial
position. The reconciliation of the as reported, adjustments, as restated, reclassifications and as presented in 2006 consolidated statement of
financial position for 2005 is as follows:

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position � 2005

(millions) As Reported Adjustments As Restated Reclassifcations As Presented

Assets
Investments

Fixed maturities at fair value $ 4,218 $ � $ 4,218 $ (1,566) $ 2,652
Equity securities at fair value 40 � 40 � 40
Short-term investments 4,291 � 4,291 (420) 3,871
Other investments 515 � 515 (20) 495

Total investments 9,064 � 9,064 (2,006) 7,058
Cash 476 � 476 � 476
Receivables

Insurance brokerage and consulting services 8,072 � 8,072 (33) 8,039
Other receivables 1,625 � 1,625 (529) 1,096

Total Receivables 9,697 � 9,697 (562) 9,135
Current Income Taxes 148 � 148 � 148
Deferred Income Taxes 533 14 547 (49) 498
Deferred Policy Acquisition Costs 1,186 � 1,186 (688) 498
Goodwill 4,391 � 4,391 (249) 4,142
Other Intangible Assets 115 � 115 (4) 111
Property and Equipment, net 537 � 537 (32) 505
Assets Held for Sale � � � 4,218 4,218
Other Assets 1,671 � 1,671 (628) 1,043

Total Assets $ 27,818 $ 14 $ 27,832 $ � $ 27,832

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity

Insurance Premiums Payable $ 9,427 $ � $ 9,427 $ (47) $ 9,380
Policy Liabilities

Future policy benefits 1,671 � 1,671 � 1,671
Policy and contract claims 1,827 � 1,827 (377) 1,450
Unearned and advance premiums 2,989 � 2,989 (2,630) 359
Other policyholder funds 21 � 21 � 21

Total policy liabilities 6,508 � 6,508 (3,007) 3,501
General Liabilities

General expenses 1,661 � 1,661 (32) 1,629
Short-term borrowings 7 � 7 � 7
Notes payable 2,105 � 2,105 � 2,105
Pension, post employment and post retirement
liabilities 1,497 � 1,497 � 1,497
Liabilities held for sale � � � 3,524 3,524
Other liabilities 1,310 � 1,310 (438) 872

Total Liabilities 22,515 � 22,515 � 22,515

Stockholders' Equity
Common stock � $1 par value Authorized:
750 shares; issued 344 � 344 � 344
Additional paid-in capital 2,349 56 2,405 � 2,405
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (1,155) � (1,155) � (1,155)
Retained earnings 4,573 (42) 4,531 � 4,531
Treasury stock at cost (shares: 2005 � 23.0) (808) � (808) � (808)

Edgar Filing: AON CORP - Form DEF 14A

191

Total Stockholders' Equity 5,303 14 5,317 � 5,317

Total Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity $ 27,818 $ 14 $ 27,832 $ � $ 27,832

A-67

Aon Corporation 2006

Edgar Filing: AON CORP - Form DEF 14A

192

   The consolidated statements of cash flows have been restated to reflect the non-cash expense and related tax impacts reflected in the
statements of income for 2005 and 2004. A summary reconciliation of the as reported, adjustments, and as restated statements of cash flow
follow:

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

(millions)   Year ended December 31 2005 2004

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Cash Flows Provided From Operating Activities As Reported $ 886 $ 1,184
Line items being restated � Increase (decrease)

Net income (2) (3)
Stock compensation expense 3 4
Income taxes (1) (1)

Cash Flows From Operating Activities as Restated $ 886 $ 1,184

   Note 13, "Stock Compensation Plans" reflects the adjustments to pro forma stock compensation expense for 2005 and 2004, as required by
Statement No. 123(R). The reconciliation of the as reported, adjustments, and as restated disclosure for 2005 and 2004 follows:

Year ended December 31, 2005 Year Ended December 31, 2004

(millions, except per shared data) As Reported Adjustments As Restated As Reported Adjustments As Restated

Net income $ 737 $ (2) $ 735 $ 546 $ (3) $ 543
Add: Stock-based compensation expense
included in reported net income, net of tax 45 2 47 29 3 32
Deduct: Stock-based compensation expense
determined under fair value method for all
awards and options, net of tax (57) (2) (59) (47) (3) (50)

Pro forma net income $ 725 $ (2) $ 723 $ 528 $ (3) $ 525

Net income per share:
Basic

As reported $ 2.28 $ (0.01) $ 2.27 $ 1.70 $ (0.01) $ 1.69
Pro forma 2.24 (0.01) 2.23 1.64 (0.01) 1.63

Diluted
As reported $ 2.17 $ �$ 2.17 $ 1.63 $ �$ 1.63
Pro forma 2.14 � 2.14 1.58 � 1.58

A-68

Aon Corporation 2006

Edgar Filing: AON CORP - Form DEF 14A

193

3.   Other Comprehensive Income (Loss)

   The components of other comprehensive income (loss) and the related tax effects are as follows:

(millions)   Year ended December 31, 2006 Pretax

Income Tax
(Expense)

Benefit
Net

of Tax

Net derivative gains arising during the year $ 31 $ (12) $ 19
Reclassification adjustment 11 (4) 7

Net change in derivative gains 42 (16) 26

Unrealized gains arising during the year 10 (3) 7
Reclassification adjustment 19 (5) 14

Net change in unrealized investment gains 29 (8) 21